
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN 
 

 
IN RE:  Attorney Timothy David VandenBerg 
_______________________________________/ 

 Administrative Order 
No. 19-AD-038 

 
 

ORDER SUSPENDING ATTORNEY TIMOTHY DAVID VANDENBERG 
 
 By letter and Notice dated May 10, 2019, the United States Trustee for Region 9 advised 

this Court that Attorney Timothy David VandenBerg 1) was suspended from the Michigan State 

Bar for non-payment of dues on May 3, 2019; and 2) has been facing criminal charges in State 

Court for forgery with trial set for June of 2019.  A copy of the United States Trustee’s letter and 

Notice is attached as Exhibit 1.  Attorney VandenBerg did not self-report either of these things 

despite the requirement of Local General Rule 2.3(b)(i) and (c) that he do so. 

 This Court ordinarily imposes reciprocal discipline on members of the bar of this Court, 

which would mean that Attorney VandenBerg’s suspension from the State Bar would 

automatically result in his suspension from the bar of this Court.  Local General Rule 

2.3(b)(ii).  However, since 2016, this Court has not been applying automatic reciprocal discipline 

for State Bar suspensions premised “solely” on non-payment of dues.  See, e.g., Administrative 

Order 19-AD-030 (regarding March 2019 suspensions “solely” for non-payment of dues).  In this 

case, however, there is more than simply a suspension for non-payment of dues at stake, and so 

the Court is electing to let the automatic suspension stand under Local General Rule (b)(ii). 

 Moreover, even apart from automatic reciprocal discipline, the undersigned finds good 

cause under Local General Rule 2.3(d) for immediate suspension of Attorney Timothy David 

VandenBerg.  First, Attorney VandenBerg has failed to self-report to this Court two significant 

events he was obligated to report under the Local Rules.  The criminal charge of forgery, which 
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published reports date to October of 2018, is disturbing all by itself because the alleged forgery 

involved court documents.  But the unresolved criminal charge is even more concerning because 

of the failure to report, a direct violation of Local General Rule 2.3(c).  Second, Attorney 

VandenBerg also failed to report his State Bar Suspension, which he was obligated to do under 

Local General Rule 2.3(b)(i), even if the basis for suspension was non-payment of dues.  Finally, 

a Chapter 7 bankruptcy trustee has already found cause to replace Attorney VandenBerg as special 

counsel on a pending bankruptcy matter, as reported by the United States Trustee. 

 Accordingly, under both Local General Rule 2.3(b)(ii), and Local General Rule 2.3(d), 

Attorney Timothy David VandenBerg is SUSPENDED, effective immediately, from the bar of 

this Court and from practice before any Judicial Officer in any federal court in this 

District.  Attorney Timothy David VandenBerg may file a challenge to reciprocal discipline, or 

seek reinstatement, as provided in Local General Rule 2.3(b)(iii) and (v).  Attorney Timothy David 

VandenBerg may also seek a three-judge hearing under Local General Rule 2.3(d) by filing a 

request within the same time limit specified in Local General Rule 2.3(b)(iii) for challenge to 

reciprocal discipline. 

 IT IS SO ORDERED.   

FOR THE COURT: 

Dated:     May 15, 2019              
ROBERT J. JONKER 
CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE 

 
































